

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CNH DIVERSIFIED OPPORTUNITIES MASTER
ACCOUNT, L.P.; AQR DELTA MASTER ACCOUNT, L.P.;
AQR DELTA SAPPHIRE FUND, L.P.; and AQR FUNDS—
AQR DIVERSIFIED ARBITRAGE FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLEVELAND UNLIMITED, INC.; CLEVELAND
UNLIMITED AWS, INC., f/k/a TRIAD AWS, INC.;
CLEVELAND UNLIMITED LICENSE SUB, LLC;
CLEVELAND PCS REALTY, LLC; CSM WIRELESS, LLC;
CSM COLUMBUS (OH) OPERATING SUB, LLC; CSM
INDIANAPOLIS OPERATING SUB, LLC; CSM COLUMBUS
(IN) OPERATING SUB, LLC; CSM NEW CASTLE
OPERATING SUB, LLC; CSM CANTON OPERATING SUB,
LLC; CSM YOUNGSTOWN OPERATING SUB, LLC; CSM
CLEVELAND OPERATING SUB, LLC; CSM COLUMBUS
(OH) LICENSE SUB, LLC; CSM INDIANAPOLIS LICENSE
SUB, LLC; CSM COLUMBUS (IN) LICENSE SUB, LLC;
CSM NEW CASTLE LICENSE SUB, LLC; CSM CANTON
LICENSE SUB, LLC; CSM YOUNGSTOWN LICENSE SUB,
LLC; CSM CLEVELAND LICENSE SUB, LLC; and CUI
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants-Respondents.

RECEIVED

NOV 19 2018

NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS

New York County
Index No. 650140/2012

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
750 Seventh Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel.: (646) 837-8532

DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel.: (212) 698-3500

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. Cleveland Unlimited’s Issuance of Notes	6
B. Cleveland Unlimited Defaults on the Notes and Attempts to Restructure.....	7
C. The Strict Foreclosure Transaction Under the UCC.....	9
D. The Funds’ Acceptance of the Equity and Valuation Following the Strict Foreclosure.....	10
E. Supreme Court and the Appellate Division Granted Summary Judgment Dismissing the Funds’ Complaint	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE FUNDS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED.	13
A. The First Department’s Decision Is Consistent With The Second Circuit’s <i>Marblegate</i> Decision.....	13
B. The First Department’s Decision Is Consistent With Settled New York Contract Law.....	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beal Savings Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CNH Diversified Opportunities Master Account, L.P. v. Cleveland Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep't 2018)	12, 13
<i>Emmet & Co. v. Catholic Health E.</i> , 37 Misc. 3d 854 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 A.D.3d 605 (1st Dep't 2014)	14
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 509 B.R. 455 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>Isaacs v. Westchester Wood Works, Inc.</i> , 278 A.D. 2d 184 (1st Dep't 2000)	20
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Educ. Mgmt. Fin. Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956)	22
<i>RM 14 FK Corp. v. Bank One Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 272 (1st Dep't 2007)	20
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4)	13, 26-27
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-620	9, 23
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-622	9, 23
Trust Indenture Act § 316(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(b)	<i>passim</i>
